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File No._ % // ’5/ 8
Date Réceived_ "o?d/7’5/
"From: y

“(NAME OF CONTRIBUTOR)

(ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR)

{CITY ANDSTATE) =

- By '

: - (NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT)

~ To Be Returned ] Yes Receipt given [ |- Yes
] No ] No
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TO

FROM

A B by
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 @ O

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT *
SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (9-NEW) | DATE: 5/17/74
SUPERVISOR ESC
SUBJECT:  UNSUB;
WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER -~ VICTIM ‘
EXTORT ION
On May 17, 1974, in U, S, District Court, St. Paul,s
Minnesota, Judge FRED J. NICHOL presiding, WILLIAM . KUNSTLER
announced in open court that he had just received a letter
which threatened his life, This letter was dated 26 Apri \
1974, and postmarked U, S. Postal SerV1ce South Dakota,
S
The letter reads as follows: S»‘”{ \':9"\
\o
'Deer Sir: Aﬂcﬁ

If you and BANKS and MEANS and others like C(
you are at all concerned about your physical 3 6‘% &L'
welfare, stay away from Pine Ridge and other P @lf
Reservations, There are plenty of Indians who 01

are waiting for the chance to pull the trigger

and no advance warning will be given., This is

not an idle threat.,"

U. S, D:.strlct Judge FRED J, NICHOL referred the
mattexr tao ATISA “m HURD who gave the envelope and letter
to SA
LEADS

MINNEAPOLIS

AT MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

lyiiy transmit extortion letter to FBI Laboratory,.

2Conduct other appropriate extortion investigation,

f’ “‘J "‘AR?I'IED______.IND%XED )
9 -linneapolis /—/mé&ﬁ( MU ! , O s:mauzeo__,@u

L,

';'W Mk s~ aw) MAY 1 71074
f %M;P&'A W ;’Qﬁ?—‘g’ _m.nmwahli%z‘::

Buyy U.S. Savings Band.r Regularl_y on the Payrolrsavrmgr—Tvanr——

5010-108-02
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Transmit the following in PLAIN'!'EXT

Via

B — o o - .l = - - \
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) % ) 8 .

FBI
Date: 5/17/74

(Type in plaintext or coder

TELETYPE _ URGENY

(212 ifinneapolt Al
hd nne Tro_oh i ——
neapoiis - ;W@“

(Priority) ‘

T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI ~ LQ}F
SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (sam) (r)

2
B

UNSUB; WILLYAM M, KUNSTLER - VICTIM, EXTORTION,

EOR=INEORMATION, BUREAU BEING ADVISED OF CAPTIONED
MATTER INASMUCH AS PRESS PUBLICITY MAY BE RECEIVED,

ON MAY 17, 1974, IN U, 'S, DISTRICT COURT, ST. PAUL,
MINN., USDJ FRED J, NICHOL PRESIDING, WILLYAM M., KUNSTLER
ANNOUKCED IN OPEN COURT THAT HE HAD JUST RECEIVED A LETTER
WHICH THREATENED HIS LIFE. LETTER, DATED APRIL zé, 1974, AND
POSTMARKED. U, .S, POSTAL SERVICE, SOUTH DAKOTA, 570, STATES:

"DEER SIR: )

"IF YOU AND BANKS AND MEANS AND OTHERS LIKE YOU

ARE AT ALL CONCERNED ABOUT YOUR PHYSYCAL WELFARE, STAY

AWAY FROM PINE RIDGE AND OTHER RESERVATIONS., THERE

ARE PLENTY OF INDIANS WHO ARE WAITING FOR THE CHANCE

TO PULL THE TRIGGER AND NO ADVANCE WARNING WILL BE

GIVEN, THIS IS NOT AN IDLE THREAT."

(n'ﬁW 7z p

Approved: (M\/ Sent M_~ /‘—?’7 I b6

?;cml [Agent in Charge b7cC

-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5:22-64) % ] , :
N N _ - i (
” . !
d |9 :
EBI 1
Date: :
|
~ Transmiit the following, in SR — o !
) : (Type in plaintéxt-or code) :
Via = - - !
(Priority) = ° i
T o e e e s e e T e e e e e e e e e o e e e :-w——“l-ﬁ—-.-‘—'%'——"-—
MP 9-NEW
PAGE 2
USDJ NICHOL REFERRED MATTER TO AUSA R, D, HURD; WHO
TURNED. OVER ENVELOPE AND LETTER TO FBI, y 28
MINNEAPOLIS WILYL FURNISH LETTER TO BUREA A~ATRTEL,
INVESTIGATION CONTINUING, '
Approved: Sent — .- M .Per

Special Agent in Charge

e PR E S



ot T R - . = I i - * (3 A

[ 't;

. “ED-302 fREV, 11:2770}) : 03_ - . G o -
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FEDERAL BUREAU:OF INVESTIGATION

Date of traascription .o

lay 20, 1974

- R On May 17, 3.974 , in Unitea States Digtrict Court,
- rSt Paul, Minnesota Judge ‘FRED F. NICHOL presiding, WILLIAM
M, JQEISTIER announced in open court that he had just réceived -

“a 1eti:er which threatened his ia.fe. This letter was ddted

] 26 April, 1974, and postmarked U. 8; Postal Service South
,Dakota 570.

. The letter (:‘ce’ads.; as. ::L'o‘liowé :

? "Deer Six:

%

G . i v you and BAHKS and MEANS and otherﬂ like

you are at all concerned about your physical
welfare, stay away from Pine Ridge and other
’ - Beservatiops. Thexe arc plenty iof Indians who

are yaiting for ‘the chince. to pull the trigger - L -
C »  and no-advance wa:\:ﬁing w:.ll he. given. ‘I’his iss .0 -,
’ . not an. 1dle threat.! , e .

-
L B
®

United States District Judge FRED J. NICHOL re:ﬁerred

&

the,. matter to Assistant United States Attorney ho .
gave the envelope -and, 1etter to ,Spedial Agent $

= RNt R = B = SaE s T g - T

orsewsi onB/LT/14 o 8%, Paul, Winnesota - q., MP '9’1ﬁ34,22,,f'§<‘/

‘hy_,_____s_é_ :'ka LI : .-Date dklgled;; 5/17/74 -

b o e = T e

* -~
. »
“This, documem contéins neither recommendgtions nor <onclus’ions of the, FBl, It-is-thesproperty of lhe F8l ond is Iooned to your ogency;

it- and its: confents ore no! to be disiributed ovtside your agency.
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

investigation in conne
Judge, .

letter, made the same comment that his fingerprints are on
file in connection with his application as Assistant United

Por

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 @

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (9-1842)

SUPERVISOR

CHANGED
UNSUB; / )
DENNIS JAMES”BANKS - VICTIN;

WILLIAM M, KUNSTLE? - VICTIM;

RUSSELL CHARLES NS - VICTIM;
EXTORTION

o

DATE: 5/20/74

Title being changed to add the names of victims
DENNIS JAMES BANKS and RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS,

On May 20, 1974, U, S, Distrdct Judge ERED J, NICHOL
in chambers advised that he would prefer not to be finger-
printed for elimination fingerprint purposes and pointed out
that his fingerprints are filed as a result of his application
ction with his appointment as Federal

AUSA R, D, HURD, who also handled the extortion

States Attorney.

that he, too, perferred not to be fingerprinted and that he

Defense Attorney WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER pointed out

was fingerprinted on numerous occasions as a member of the

U, S, Marine Corps during World War II, Marine Corps Serial

Number 12029657, and Officer Serial Number 0-1633347,

LEAD

MINNEAPOLIS

Will inform Identification Division of above location

of fingerprints which should be located and utilized for

elimination purposes in the event latent fingerprints locat

on extortion letter of victims in captioned ti 1ef%¢;1”

5010-108-02
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SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (9-1842) | < 5/20/74

b6

SUPERVISOR : B - p7c

CHANGED

UNSUB;

DENNIS JAMES BANES - VICTIM;
WILLIALL M, KUNSTLER = VICTIM;
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS. - .vrc'rm;
EXTORTION

Title being changed to add tho names of victims ~
DENNIS JAMES BANKS and RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS,.

On ¥ay 20, 1974, U, S, Distrfict Judge ¥RED J. NICHOL |
in chambers advised that he would prefér not to be finger— : ‘
printed for elimination fingerprint purpdses and pointed out '
that his fingerprints are filed as & result of his application
gnvestigation in connection viith his appointment -as Fedoral -

udge ..

AUSA R, D. HURD, who also handled the extortion
letter, made the same. comment that his fingerprints are on
filé in connection with his application as Assistant United.
States Attorney.

Défense Attorney WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER poihted out
that he, too, p8fferred mot to be fingerprinted and that he
wvas fingoerprinted on numérous occasions as a member of the

« S. Marine Corps during World War II, Marine Corps Serial
Number 12029657, and Oificer Serial»Number '0-1633347.

/A

mm - . - - "
MINNEAPOLIS

Will inform Identification Division of above location
of fingérprints which should be located and utilized for
- elimination purposes in the event latent fingérprints located
on. extortion Ietter of vic¢tims in captioned titlee? fﬁzé?

E |searcieD, ‘No;)_(go. 2 s
f ‘ﬁ(ﬁ s szamum:%!m-. ""“&/ 7S

(E? n?apolis ) %, ' e
Emu:””‘b g g’ﬁ"’" | mava0mm
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION .

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101116

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO SAC (9~ ) DATE: 5/20/7h
FROM
SUBJECT: Unsub;

Vim Knutsler-Victim
Information. Concerning

On 5/20/7l, Robert Decker, President, Bemid ji State
College, advised that his wife had received a phone call from
& unknown person at 2:25 PM, 5/18/7lL, who threatened to shat
Wm Knutsler if he spoke at the college Monday nite, 5/20/7l.

advised that at the above time and date

an unknown carler called th residence at Bemid ji end
stated "Is this the home of tThe president of the teachers
college”. She said "yes it is" and he said "may I speak to him".
She - "He is not here, may I have him call you when he returns?"
He- "Just tell him Knutsler will be shot if he speaks here Monday
night", described the caller's voice as an elderly
sounding;—sorvor quivéring voice. Also, that the xmrkm voice
remindéd her of an Indian's voice, however, wh she could ndt

say it was or wasn't an Indian. There was no background noise.
She believed it to he a8 lacal call,

Supervisor was advised of the above 5/20/7lL,

AM, and SA 6 St. Paul RA for the purpose of

notiffing the court and the victim of the threat inasmuch as )
he is scheduled to speak at & the Hobson Memorial Ballroom, Bemid ji
State College, 8:00 PM, 5/20/7k. -

COP » Bemidji, end Sheriff Tom Tolman,
Bemid ji, were both advised of the above information 5/20/7l., AM.

President Decker advised that sk he believes the person
who called and referred to Bemidji State as a teachers college
is probably an mimx older individual because the college has
not been known as a teachers college since the 1950's,

Q AlY2-lo
MAKYLAOIETA

FRLMNKEARANSS 1'/‘

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-02
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AmTBL. - _ . AIRiA s,

Ta: DXRE-CTGR TBI
e ATTE&"IOI{. FDBI LAEORATORY )
- JOIT C.. GGBBW, ROOK 3265‘
GEPBRAL. CRILES UMIT,
) QENERAL IHVE&‘EIG&TIVE DIVISICN

FROM: BAg, mmmax.zﬁ (s-«zsm £{P)

. SUBJECT: CRANGED

N PNSUL

DENNIS JALEY BANKS = VICTLI .
WILLIAY H. KUNSTLER -~ VICTIN ’
RUSSELL, CHARLES XBANS — VICTIM; -
EXFORTION -

WOUNDED KAEB BELATED

'1‘3.%1& changed %o inels.zda additional victin:s m::s
anﬂ Bamcs ds mziecteﬁ in gotails of ZGttem .

Te Iﬂxmcapalis nitel to. the ‘Piractor, iy 17, 1974,

: Cn. Yay 17, 19‘?*& in U, ﬂ Biatrict Court, 8t. Paul,}

Hinnesotn, Judpe FRED J. ‘ﬁmﬁels prosidiag, Dofonse Afttorncy

VILLIAM M, KOUNGTLER ennounced in opon court ho hnd just rocoived |

A lottoxr which threatoned his life, This letter, datod 26 April, -

é@g‘% and postmirkdd Postal Seryice, South Bakaga, 570 z-eadﬁ as .
ollosas ,

: ”Bgez’» Sirs

It you and BAHES and mﬁs and othez*s w;c
you av¥e ot all concorned tbout. your phySical
woliars, stdy away frcn Pinc Bidpe and othey
Rocoxvationd, Thorp are plénty of Indiang wio
are yaléing for the chanca to pull the triggez
and 1o adviance v nsgng will ho gigon, Thiw i

- not an Adlo thréat.: . GAP. <49 ,7

4 - Direng /(’ff‘ . W ssARcHEo..._..._.mnE.\te?, < ,

D= mnnaapaiiﬂ MY {2 Fivynaa |

* SRR . 2 o0Ley L b6
Zé = b7C

L




1 01842 .

. Judge WICEOL réfeyred Iho matter to AUSA R, P. IURD
who turned tha originil lotter and onvelopnd over to -the FBX
for invostigation in yploiion to the extorticn matter.

. Ineclosod hexdyith for the Iaboiagory 4o the
original lettor and envolope and cne Xoyox copy of tho
Aotter und envelopo. - -

v 0a Iny 20, 1974, U. D, Distrfct Judse FRED J. WICEOL,
in charbers, adyvizmod that he proferrod nof to bo fingorprinted
for -ﬁliminm’:.icn puwposes, pointing out that hiz finporprints
axo on file ds a rocult of hio appliciglon im conneeticn with
hig appoiniment ac 4 Fedoral Judpe, Jwdge Nichol is déceribed
ag whito male, dato of birth 8/19/12,

_JAUZA ¥, D. IUID who nige handled fhé éxtoriion lettor
made: e sard comsents, sinting hif finporprints are on file
in conncciion with his :nphlication ac Acgigtant United Statos
Adtorney. I is degeribed &g white male, date of birth 3/5/41.

© Dofonze attorney WILLIAN N, KUUSTLER pointed out thit
be too praferred $o not bo fingerprinted and that ke wag :
Sincorprintcd on nuntroud occhsions ag a mudoer of the U, O,
Jaxdnd Corpa durdssg Vordd ¥Wax IX, Iirino Corps Sorial Numbox
42025657, nnd Officor Bopiak Mhor -0-~1633347,

| . TG Loboratory is roquonted o oxpedite comparigen .
of tho bandwriting on 3hs letfor and cnvelopd with the anonymoun
Aotter £ile and cnucg a latont fingorprint exinination to be
conductdd, noting the above individudls fye lmowa to have
himndied both tha oivolope and the lottor,

| MINITATOLIS S ,
AT PISIRE AND DADIS GITY, SOUTH DAKOTA
~ . will digplay copy of above voférved to lottor and
énvalope o officors of the Durcan of Indiad Affdirs af
Tocabud and Pirg Posorvations dn an offort to dotorsinc 3£

the kanduriting appearing thorech npponrs-fimiliar to then
ag boingy identical to the handwriting of anyone known to fhan,

EN

*3¥
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AT PIENRE, SOUTI DAEOTA

, VALY coniact postnl authoritics $n an oZfoxt to.
ggthgr iié{én.tﬂy the lgeation at which fhig lottor my haye
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FD-350 (Rov, 7-16-63) _ -
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)

{Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Kunstler sent Jetter

U.S. District Judge Fred
Nichol today asked the
FBI to investigate a threat
mailed to William Kunst-

er, a defense attorney at
he Wounded Knee trial in ,
t. Paul.

<

threat—

this morning that he re-

ceived the unsigned letter
yesterday. It also threat-
ens co-defendents Dennis
Banks and Russell Means.

The letter, mailed from

| South Dakota and carry-

) Kunstler told the judge J ing an April 26 postmark,

warns them to "stay away
from Pine Ridge and other
reservations, There are
plenty of Indians who are

*waiting for the chance to
» pull the trigger and ho ad-

» vance warning will be
P ———

y given.. ..M

AY

(1)

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

4A Minneapolis Star
~ Minneapolis, IMN.

May 17, 1974

Date:
Edition: Evening
Author: .
Edior: Robert C. King
rite: William Knustler:
Extortion
Character:
or
‘Classlﬁcctlon: 9'-1. 842 - f

Submitting Office Minneapol 18 4

D Being Investigated

-

w7 T
¥ als e o -
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Za32'. LABORATORY a8

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Te: SAC, Minneapolis (9-1842) Date:, May 30, 1974

F'BI Ffle No,,

Re: UNSUB DENNIS JAMES BANKS - VICTINI Lab. No. D-740528108 ND
WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER - VICTIM; .
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM;

EXTORTION
WOUNDED KNEE RELATED
Specimens received 5/28/74 ) - h

Q1 _Envelope postmarkeéd "U.S. POSTAL SERVICE SD
570 PM 26 APR 1974," bearing the handwritten
address "William Kunstler Lawyer For Russell Means
-and Dennis Banks Saint P_aul, Minnesota'

Q2 Sheet of lined paper bearing handwritten message
begmnmg "Deer Sir: K you and Banks and Means ...."

Result 6f, examination:
The questioned specimens -were not identified
in the Anonymous Letter File. Approprgate copies have been

added thereto.

No watermarks or indented writing of value,
was found on the questioned specimens.

. Q1 and Q2 were photographed and will be
returned separately.

Q-4 2= D
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- . El ‘i.:“ i
Laboratoty Transm ittal Foim . -
Lok /L ransmittal Fom . .

*Lﬁ

.é..a.._ I.ABORATORY ._...L...
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON 'D. C. 20535
To: ‘SAC, Minngapolis (9-1842) | Dito: May-30, 1974

From:. Director, FBI

Re: UNSUB; DENNIS JAMES BANKS - VICTIM FBI File No.
WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER - VICTIM; :

RUSSELL-CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM; Lab-No;  D-740528108 ND -

EXTORTION
WOUNDED KNEE RELATED.

Exariination requésted by:. aneapp,lls, ‘

Reference: A1rte1 5/ 22/74
Examination requested  Document - Fingerprint .
‘Remarks:

: Q1 and Q2. will be returned with the results.
- .of the fingerprint examination; .

_Q-/EH4D = _/p

 SEARCHED. . v e .1
SERIALIZED ......

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab FepoFt)

[To wor INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE
PAGE (5) INFORMATION N ~ , 1,
INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ;

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

b6
b7C



<09 (\mz:14~7‘4i O : ‘

FBI
Transmit in Via An;tel — .
- o (’I’ype in plazntext orcode) o ) e o _(_I_’Te_ce‘_lf"_‘_’_e’_ — -
6-3-74
" (Date)

_(This line for LEFT'MARGIN.)

To: SAC, Minneapolis (9-1842)

, ‘/From; Director, FBI

UNSUB.;

: DENNIS JAMES BANKS - VICTIM

WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER - VICTIM

- RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS VICTIM
' EXTORTION
‘ WOUNDED KNEE RELATED.

4
Reurairtel 5-22-74, submitting envelope, Q1, and one-
page letter, Q2 ‘for laboratory and latent print exammatmns

QL.and Q2 further desa‘i‘bed;in,, separate Laboratory

- report.

Enc. (2)

No 1atent prints of value déveloped on énclosed-specimens.

= (Do not,tyx_;e below this line.)

m,éM

“INDEXED.
SERIALIZED 2 e, M F

1974
EAPO

(Do not tpé BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)




FD302 REV, 11.27-70} ¢ ) e & - - s o

o

:- FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATIOO

Date of transeription . June ll’ 1974

-

Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIa), b6
subsequent to the identification of the interviewing Agent b7c
furnished the following information: - ‘

advised he was familiar with the recent
alleged letter received by WILLIAM KUNSTLER at st., Paul,
Minnesota, concerning the trials at St. Paul, Minnesota.

n

After reviewing the handwriting sample of this
letter, stated that the_characteristics oOf this
letter were unfamiliar to him. in addition stated
he had@ no information concerning this letter which would assist
the Federal Bureau of Investigation in theix investigation.

inferviewed on_ 5 /30/74 #Pine _Ridge, South Dakota_  ries_ MP 9-1842 ‘,l}'

BY e 75’)AJ I JR. e :;}Slk77 Dote dictoted - 6/5/24:

This document ¢ontoins neither recommendctions nor, conclusions of the FB8L, 1t is the property of the F81 ond is locned o your ogency;
it ond its conlenls ore nol to be distribuled oulside your ogency. ' o 7

W.W‘ea



£D-302 {REV. 11-27-70) ( h (

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transceiption_____ June 11,. 1974

bé

Agency Special Officer, B7C

subsequent to the identification of the interviewing Agent
furnished the following information:

advised she was familiar with the recent
alleged Terter roceived by WILLIAM KUNSTLER at St. Paul,
Minnesota, concerning the trials at St. Paul, Minnesota.

After reviewing the handwriting sample of this
letter,[::::::]stated that the characteristics of this .
letter were unfamiliar to hexr. [ Jin addition stated
she had no information concerning this letter which would assist
the Federal Bureau of Investigation in their investigation,

1

Interviewed on_... — 75/730/774'7 mPine Rldqg,i SoutYLDakqta File £ M? 91842 ‘\'7)

"YLL JRe - kl}i Dote dictated 76/5/74 : .
. ( t o,

This document conlcins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It §s the property of the FB! ond is loooed to your agency:

it ond its contenls ore nol 15 be distribuled oulside your agency.

M. WU‘ 8&
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EDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATICO

Date of transceiplion June 11,

Criminal Investigatoxr, Bureau of
Indian Affairs (BIA), subsequent to the identification of the

interviewing Agent furnished the following infoxmation:

hdvised he was familiax with the recent alleged

letter received by WILLIAM KUNSTLER at St. pPaul, Minnesota,

concerning the trials at St. Paul, Minnesota.

familiaxr to him.

Investigation in their investigation.

1974

bé
b7C

After reviewing the handwriting sample of this letter,
Ltated that the characteristics of this letter werxe un-
in addition stated he had no information
concerning this letter which would assist the Federal Bureau of

Interviewed on____ 5/30/74

by

o_Pine Ridge, South Dakota rie# ME 9—1842-J[ﬁ

$A

This document conloins neither recommendotions nor_conclusions of the FBIL,
@ ond i1s conteats ore not o be distributed outside ydur ogency.

A\

W/ oo B

6/5/74

JRe I lk;-k Dote dictoted '
| -

1t s the property of the FB8l ond is loaned to your (;gency; _
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO;;

Date of tronscription June 11, _ 1974

14
JOSEPH JACOBS, Chief of Police, Bureau of Indian
Affairs (BIA), subsequent to the identification of the inter-
viewing Agent furnished the following information:

JACOBRS advised he was familiar with the recent alleged
letter received by WILLIAM KUNSTLER at St. Paul, Minnesota, con-—'
cerning the trials at St. Paul, Minnesota.

After reviewing the handwriting sample of this letter,
JACOBS stated that the characteristics of this lettex were
unfamiliar to him. JACOBS in addition stated he had:-no infoxma-
tion concerning this letter which.would assist the Federal Bureau
of Investigation in their investigation.

.

Inteeviewed 0f e 75./30/774 S 7ol2in_e_.Rid.C_,l€i. South _Dakota  rfies _MP 9-1842 "Iv‘-" ; _

) b6
by____,_____b_é_ JR, k:!-k7 Dote dictated 6/5/74 ; N 7b7C
This document contoins neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the FBI. Itis the pto;;etly of the F81 ond is looned 1o your ogency;

it ond s conteals are no! to be distributed oulside your ogency.

m?. Qf) ez ' .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.

Date of transctiption__ June 11, 1974

Criminal Investigator, Bureau of Indian
Affairs {BIR), subsequent to the identification of the inter-
viewing Agent furnished the following infoxmation:

ldvised he was familiar with the recent alleged
letter rerverveao Ty WILLIAM KUNSTLER at St. Paul, Minnesota, con-
cerning the trials at St. Paul, Minnesota.

After reviewing the handwriting sample of this letter, .
stated that the characteristics of this letter were

unfamiliar to him. [::::::]in addition stated he had no informa-
tion concerning this letter which would assist the Federal Bureau
of Investigation in their investigation.

b6
b7C
Interviewed on 5/30/74 . 2ine Ridge, South Dakota __File # _ 9__9__':3_.842 -~ /"Q _
by _bA TR 1K Oote dictoted___6/5/74
This document containg neoither cecommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBl and Is looned 1o your oge’n<v:"<

it ond its conlenls cre nol to be distributed outside your agency,

N

4}pﬁ7. v 5
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392 Fedoral Building, U, S. Court House
| _ 110 South Fourth Street
NP 9-1842 . - Minneapolis, linnesota  5540%-

June 20, 1974

Honorable Willian F. Clayton
United States Attorney

Fedexal Building

Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57101

Attontioni Assistant United States
Attorney R, D, Hurd

Dear lri Clayton: L -

Re conversation between Speéial Agent f,s,c
and Assistant United States Attorney R, D. Hurd on
June 20, 1974. )

) Per refercenced conversation, Mr. Hurd advised
that he had approached Federal District Judge Fred J. Nichol,
who is currently in St. Paul, Minnesota, trying the case of
founded Rnee .defendants Russell Charles leans and Dennis
James Banks, concerning the obtaining of two petitions which
\ - had been entered into evidence from the court in order that

- the FBI could submit these to thé FBI Laboratory for a
handwriting comparison, This handwriting comparison between
the petitions and the letter received by William M, Kunstler,
attorney for Russoll lkans, threatening his life and the life
of defendants leans -and Banks would be made to dotermine if
-any: of those persons vhose signatures appeared on either of

the petitions could possibly have yritten the threatening .

letter, : , .

, ir. Hurd advised that in conversation with Judge
ichql, Judge Nichol had indicated that he had no objections

to releasing the petitions from evidence; howevey, the Govern-
ment prosccutors would have to obtain défenSe counsel’s pexr-
mission. Mr, Hurd further advised that to date he has been
unable to obiain peérmission from defense counse e

Minneapolis

wkb/l “
WA G=/542] 7




o It is requested that: yoii maintain contact with
defonsé counsel and attempt fo gain pérmission for. the
release from ovidonce of thosé petitions so that they may
be expeditiously forwarded to the FBI Laboratory for
appropriate oxaminations and comparisons, :

Sinceroly yours,

JOSEPH H, TRIMBACH -
Special Agent in Clarge.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 @ é

MAY 1962 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum ~
TO : SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (9-1842) (P) DATE: 6/28/74
\_———1!
FROM : SA
SUBJECT: UNSUBj
DENNIS JAMES BANKS -~ VICTIM;
WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER - VICTIM°
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM
EXTORTION .
WOUNDED KNEE RELATED tgc
Re Minneapolis airtel to Bureau dated 5/22/74.
On 5/28/74 Captain of Police J
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) Police Officer
il and Tribal Police Officer, I_R.nsgbu.d_Ea_ TE
Department, Rosebud, South Dakota, could
not identify the wrlter of a note which was sent to
WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER in a letter postmarked 4/26/74
threatening to kill KUNSTLER, MEANS, and BANKS if they
set foot on the Reservation.
2 ~ Minneapolis
sks S/ :
9- 15845~ 1T
SEARCHED
sx-:RmuzaDMDB(_%a—
Hitt 3 1874 -

'NEAP?LI@E E ,

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan g

5010+108-02




TO

FROM

[ . joud
OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 @

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101+11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

:SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (9-1842) (P) DATE:

:SA JR,.

SUBJECT:UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

DENNIS JAMES BANKS - VICTIM;
WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER -~ VICTIM;
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM
EXTORTION -~ WOUNDED KNEE RELATED

Reference Minneapolis airtel to Director dated 5/23/74.

On 5/24/74, Special Agent

6/27/74

Minneapolis g
Division, was requested by this writer to obtain the original
copies of petitions entitled "Resolution Of Citizens Of The

District Of South Dakota dated 3/3/73, and 3/4/73" from United PS¢

States District Court, St. Paul, Minnesota. As related to

Special Agent several signatures which are attached to
both of these resolutions bear a resemblance to the extortion

letter received by captioned victims.

Several interviews have been conducted at Pine Ridge,
South Dakota, of officials from the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA)
concerning captioned matter with negative results.

If feasible, it is requested that the original copies
presently entered into evidence, United States District Court, '
St. Paul, Minnesota, of the resolutions dated 3/3/74, and 3/4/74,
by obtained and forwarded to the FBI Laboratory, Document Section,
for comparison purposes in connection with captioned matter.

9= /E%Ye2 0.0

b7cC

SEARCHED _____INDEXED
CLDIAL I o " F»')__ ] - 7
A Minneapolis 1974
Kk gL/ - Encuad)
2)

-

s

%
5010-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

=
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . .

< Dote of transcriplion 6/14/74 ‘
| | United States Post Office, Pierre, - S

South Dakota, was contacted regarding the postmark on an .

. envelope postmarked 26 April, 1974, addressed to WILLIAM

- : KUNSTLER, lawyer for RUSSELL MEANS. and DENNIS BANKS, St. g
Panl_Minnesota. The zip code on the postmark was 570.. ATH

stated that a letter with that postmark zip code
om 1t had to be sent from Sioux Falls, South Dakota, or the

nearby vicinity. He stated that zip code 570 and 571 .- -
includes the .area of South Dakota within the. boundary line EE
extending from Brookings, South Dakota, west to Volga, south o

to Madison, west to the U.S. 81 Junction, and then south to --- e
Unityville and then south to Yankton, and east to the lowa PR
bordex.. advised that the letter sent to KUNSTLER S
could not have been sent from any other location than a ’ o
] town—or city~within: the-boundaries-which-he set-out.... He ~ =o > =
©- - ' stdteéd that the letter=could mnot have been sent from any - IR PR
Indian Reservation in: South Dakota. T - :

T T U e = WIS -
- . e e L % £ “:' - - t’ - ,4 ’:
. - —— . — R oy
. - . o ez
- _ - . - ot
S - _ . =
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.
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3 L et LIl Seedw i e S P - D
z e R o A e B e - , B _ )
Low e aSseane E qs":‘::m?«:u-z« - -;x‘:"::;?*gz-f,:-{i;-ﬂ.;ﬁﬁg"z_,.;éﬁ %‘%;. £ vm‘z:‘w'}fk:lu{,s_’;.:«pﬁ}i}{g-s’ 2 fz TR - r AR SR Y sl _;,;;3,;”« s A D
- e A e .l roa e lm = S e ER T 0
- s - - = - e - ~ P T ey ¥
. R
. &
.
. .
. -
o &/4/7% . . Pierre, South Dakota . ., MP 9-1842 = .
- Y 4 "
by SA sks Dote dictated - 6/10/74
- - “ = = -

) - . . . ’
This dotument contoins neither recommendalions nor conclusions of the F8I, I is the property of the £Bi‘cnd is looned 1o your ogency;
it ond i1s conlents are not to be distribuled outside your ogency.




FD-263 (Rev- 1.7-72)

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INV

ESTIGATION « '#°

T

.,
<9

REPORTING DFFICE

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

DATE

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

BIRNEAPQOLIS KINNEAPQLIS 8/14/74 5/17/74 - 8/13/74
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY ) TYPED BY
UNSUB; . wkb
DERNIS JAKES BANKS - VICTIMN; CTHARACTER OF CASE .
WILLIAN M, KUNSTLER - VICTIM;
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM
EXTORTION —— T~
y
REFERENCE
. Re Minneapolis airtel tp/Director, 5/22/74.
b6
- b7C
ADMINISTRATIVE

Reporting period in this matter is excessive
attenpts to obtain items of evidence now introduced in court
a2t St. Paul, linnesota, in the Wounded Knee leadexrship case.
mhis evidence is felt to be needed for the purpose of
comparing handwriting by the TFBI Laboratory.

due to

. copy of this report is being provided to U, S,
ttorney, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, inasmuch as they are
currently prosecuting Wounded Knee leadership trials,

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

(23 NONE ACQUIT-

CONVIC. FUG.

FINES SAVINGS

RECOVERIES

TALS

/

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [CJves Eno
PENDING PROSECUTION .
OVER SIX MON THS Oves Eno

APPROVED Qm%

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

O NOTSWRITE IN SPACES BELOY

COPICS MAGE: x) Bureau (9-57729)

1 - United States Attorney,
¥inneapolis, Minnesota

1 - United States Attorney, /{ y
Sioux Falls; South Dakota C

- Migneapolié (9-1842)

)

PRgCre Ty

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

R

A
GOVER'PAGE
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g L

b6
: b7C
MP 9-1842
3 Four copies of this report being provided to Bureau
due to Wounded Knee involvement and Bureau's possible desire

to dissenminate to the Department.

LEADS
* MINNEAPOLIS

N AT PINE RIDGE, ROSEBUD AKND SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA
Will contact logical sources in an attempt to
ascertain who may have sent the extortion letter to Attorney
WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER, )

AT ST, PAUL, MINNESOTA

Will maintain contact with Assistant U, S, Attorneys
trying Wounded Knee case in an attempt to gain release of
petitions now entered in evidence and submit these to FBI
Laboratory for handwriting comparison.

B*
COVER PAGE
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Copy to:

¥

Repon of:
Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

Details:

Qo o .-

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

1 ~ UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA

AUGUST 14, 1974

g9-1842 meunh%=9-57729
UNKNOVWN SUBJECT;

DENNIS JAMES BANKS - VICTIMN;

WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER - VICTIM;

RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM

EXTORT ION

On 5/17/74, in USDC, St, Paul, Minnesota, Defense
Attorney WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER announced in open court
that he had just received a letter which threatened
his life. USDJ FRED J, NICHOL referred the matter
to AUSA R, D, HURD, who provided the envelope and
letter to a Special Agent of the FBI for investiga-
tion., On 5/20/74, USDJ NICHOL, AUSA HURD and
Atforney KUNSTLER, all of whom had handled the
extortion letter and envelope, declined to be
fingerprinted; however, provided identifying

information and also stated that they had previously
been fingerprinted. Negative results of FBI

Latent Fingerprint examination and anonymous letter
file set forth.. Interviews of BIA Special -Officer
and Police, .Pine Ridge, South Dakota, advise they
have no knowledge of who may have sent KUNSTLER an
extortion letter, U. S. Postal authorities, Piexre,
South Dakota, advise postmark bearing partial Zip
Code 570 includes an area in and around Sioux Falls,
South Dakota., No suspects developed; investigation
continuing, .

Co - P -

This matter was predicated upon receipt of a complaint

from Defense Attorney WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER to Assistant U, S.
Attorney (AUSA) RICHARD D, HURD, prosecuting Wounded Knee
trials at St, Paul, Minnesota,

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusi

"are not to be distributcd/oulsidc your sgency.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 O = 406-240

Office: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

ons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and its contents

b7cC
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) The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent| lat St. Paul, Minnesota:

On May 20, 1974, U, S, District Judge (USDJ)
FRED J. NICHOL in chambers advised that he would prefer not to
be fingerprinted for elimination fingerprint purposes and
pointed out that his fingerprints are filed as a result of his
application investigation in connection with his appointment
as Federal Judge.

. AUSA RICHARD D. HURD, who also handled the extortion

letter, made the same comment that his fingerprints are on
_file in connection with his application as Assistant United
States Attorney. :

Defense Attorney WILLIAM M, KUNSTLER pointed out
‘that he, too, preferred not to be fingerprinted and that he
was fingerprinted on numexous occasions as a member of the
U. S. Marine Corps during World War II, Marine Corps Serial
Number 12029657, and Officer Serial Number 0-1633347.

b6
b7C




MP 9-1842

. " By communication dated June 3, 1974, FBI Laboratory
advised that no latent prints of value had been located on
Q1 or Q2. .



MP 9-1842

-

% On June 20,1974, the followin investigation was
conducted by Special Agent t St, Paul, Minnesota:

AUSA RICHARD D. HURD was advised that the possibility
existed that certain signatures contained on two petitions which
had been entered into evidence at the Wounded Knee leadership
trial of DENNIS JAMES BANKS and RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS may be
identical with the handwriting on the extortion note and
envelope sent to Attorney WILLIAM KUNSTLER. Mr. HURD was -
requested to contact Federal District Judge FRED J, NICHOL
and request that the original of two petitions entitled,
"Resolution of Citizens of the District of South Dakota,"
dated March 3, 1973, and March 4, 1973, be released from
evidence in order that the FBI Laboratory may conduct the
appropriate handwriting examinations,

Mr, HURD advised that in his conversations with
Judge NICHOL, Judge NICHOL had stated that he had no objection
to releasing the petitions from evidence; however, the
Government prosecutors would have to obtain defense counsel's
permission, Mr, HURD advised that he had been unable to gain
this permission from defense counsel to date,

13

-
s

b6
b7C



MP 9-1842

b

The 5] i igation was conducted by
Special Agent| kt Rosebud, South Dakota:

On May 28, 1974, Captain of polic4_|
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) Police Officer
and Tribal Police Officer Rosebud Police Department, Rosebud,
South Dakota, could not identify the writer of a
note which was sent to WILLIAM }, KUNSTLER in a letter

postmarked April 26, 1974, threatening to kill KUNSTLER,
MEARS and BANKS if they set foot on the Reservation.

Contact has been maintained on a daily basis with
the U, S, Attorney's Office, Sioux Falls.  South Pakota,
primarily with AUSA HURD and AUSA who are
currently prosecuting Wounded Knee Leadership cases at St, Paul,
Minnesota, and to date defense counsel has not agreed to
release original petitions and it does not appear that they
intend to do so.

15%

~e

b6
b7C
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FD-209 (Rev. 11-2472

OFTIONAL FORM NO, (10O 3010106
MAY 1962 (O1TION
G3A GIN, /(S, NO 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO SAC, MINNEAPOLI® (p) DaTE: 8/23/74
FROM : gp JR.
SUBJECT:

Dates of Contact

8/1/74, 8/14/74, 8/22/74
File #s on which q— — - when CI provides positive information)
89-143 { ET AL)

bé

b7C

42-12124 (| |

9-1842 (UN"UB”: DENNI"” JAME® BANK® - VICTIM)

b7D

157=3726_| |

157-3783 (UN“UB”; EM - AIM)

70-8520 {

Purpose and results'orcomace

[T NEGATIVE
X} POSITIVE T,
CISTATISTIC

1 Pee PunStantive file

13
<

{TJPOSITIVE ASSIGNMENT GIVEN (Ghetto only) ;2 '

Has informant shown any indication of emotional instability, unreliability or
furnishing false information? NO

ES Informant certified that he has furnished all information obtained by him

Coverage
. hat he has : ; : SAME
since last contact, including information concerning narcotics.

clA e A0

PERSONAL DATA ' g?’ Yz
SEARCHED ﬂﬁfﬁg;ﬁfﬂ
SERIALL
5 NUE 6 1974
7 - Minneapoli . ) £BI—MINNEAPOL
(1 - 89-143) @- 9-~1842) (1 - 157-311837 %:

(L - 42-12124) (1 - 157-3726) (1 - 70-85R0)
kik AL ‘
/)




s

3 o o

MP 89.143
157-3783
Source adv1sed he is not familiar with igc
of California. :
1573726

Source advised he is not familiar with

70~8520

Caurce advised , also known as
1s presently In the State Penitentiary, Sioux

TaILS, sontm Dakota, servins a state sentence along with his
brother,

42;12124

Source advised he is not acquainted with

Knee, South Dakota.

9-1842

Source advised he is not familiar with any extortion
attempts upon DENNIS JAMES BANKS, WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER, and -
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS, Source adv1aed if there was any informa-
tion concerning this extortion, people would be talklng about
it and that is the reason he has not heard of anything concerning
it.

ot

89~143

] Source advised_that ha wac tald by
prior to his death that JR., WaT I TNe U-naul
van at the time of the shooting or the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) Agents at WoundTd_Knae__Snth_Daknia———Snnrce
state?_ba_mlll_airamnr_To ascertain

and ; also known
| in connection with the FBI shooting at Wounded

&k




Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Moy “al

FD-306-(Rev. 9-30-69)

TO: SAC, MINNEAPOLIS q

(P)

FROM: SA

JR.

SIBIRCT :

Date received

(

Date prepared "

8/23/7k

b6
b7C
b7D

TTCTTTTTTITS

m (name or symbol number)

8/22/74

Receivedta

SA

JR.

Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)
(3] by telephone

(X} in person

] by mail

"Jorally

{TJ recording device

[ written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:

Date

Dictated

8/23/7h

8/23/7h

Transcribed

to |

Authenticated
by Informant

Date.of Report

8/23/7k

Brief description of activity or material

AMERTCAN INDIAN MOVEMENT AND RELATED CASES

Date(s) of activity

8/1/78, 8/14/Th, 8/22/74

File where originalis located ifnot attached

* INDIVIDUALS DESIGNATED BY AN ASTERISK (*) ONLY ATTENDED A MEETING AND DID NOT ACTIVELY PARTICIPATE.
VIOLENCE OR REVOLUTIONARY ACTIVITIES WERE NOT DISCUSSED.

£} Information recorded on a card index by

Remarks:

7 - Minneapolis
(L - 89~143)
(L - L42-1212h)
@JP— 9.1842)
(L -~ 157-3726)
(1L -~ 157-3783)

(1 - 70-8520)
lc1k )

ll_v ’i)‘
\I) NN

on date

- [4

) 4 ]
Blosigaln=r) i

TV v

AUG 2 71974

e

FBI~ MINNEAPOLIS Q

' fo
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 N <
MAY 1862 EDITION ; NS, |
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO :SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (9-1842) (P) pATE: 9/17/74

FROM :SA JR.

SUBJECT:UNSUB;
DENNIS J. BAMNKS - VICYIIM:

WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER - VICTIM; b6
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM ., b7cC
EXTORTION .

OO: MINNEAPOLIS

Reference Minneapolis report of Special Agent (SA)
8/14/74.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
JR., at Pine Ridge, South Dakota.

Several contacts have been made with logical
sources in an attempt to ascertain who may have sent the
extortion letter to captioned victims. No logical informa-
tion has been obtained to date and due to the fact of the
refusal by the defense to provide identifying information °
to assist the FBI in their investigation, no further investiga-
tion or contacts will be made by the Rapid City Resident Agency
regarding captioned matter,

‘(z)jkﬁii?eapolls t)- ﬁi S\
2) REC'D U/ 2 /74

RD. /L/M 174

v, 8v_ /20 /24 -

5010-108-02

Pscble £ Dece L. L

eAse O

Bu_g‘ »£ 76/41315 Be!nd.r R@ulanm avings Plan ) [ Y, ‘hm‘




FN-263 (Rev. 17+72)

e "’F’EDERAL &JREAU OF INVF&"@HGATION Lo

4
REPORTING OﬂFF‘lCE : . OFFIéE OF ORIGIN OATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
HINNEAPOLIS HINNEAPOLIS 11/18/74 | 8/23/74 ~ 11/14/74

TITLE OF CASE ) TYPED BY
UNSUB; ‘ dik
DENNIS JAMES BANXKS -~ VICTINM; ~ - -
WILLIAM M, XKUNTZLER -~ VICTINM; * :

RUSSELL CHARLES .MEANS - VICTIM
EXTORTION

REFERRNCE:

dated 8/14/74.

bé
b7C

Minneapolis x¢

ADMINISTRATIVE:

A copy.of this report is being provided to the U.S.:
Attorney, Sioux Falls, South Dakota, inasmuch as they imve
responsibility and are interested in Wounded XKnee-reidted
cases,

Four . copies of this report are being provided to
the Bureau due to the Wounded Knee involvemeat and Bureau's
possible desire to disseminate this information to the

Depaxriment,
r " ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED _ EINONE _ lacquiT-| case mas osen:
convie, | Fue. | = fFmes SAVINGS recoveries | TALS ]
- - — - - = o = PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [[Jves ﬁuo
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS Cves [Hno

7 SPECIALrAGENT - = e -
APDROVED ////ﬂ IN CHARGE DO BOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
coPIES M;W«_ = o 7 1 J

4 - Bureau (9-57729)
1 - USA, Minneapolis, Hinnesota

- USA, Sioux Falls, South Dakota
@- Minneapolis (9-1842)

Dicsemination Record of Attached Report
Agency 1 - )

Request Recd.]
Date Fwd. |

How Fwd.

S S R N _ 9/89 =2 e

I B o o ————

m———

P e
COViR PASGE
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All logical leads have been covered in this
matter with the except1on of submission to the Laboratory
of the original of 2 petition entitled, "Resolution of
Citizens of the District of South Dakota', This petition
remains in the custody of U. S. District Court, Sioux
Falls, South Dakotz, as evidence which was introduced
during the MEANS ana BANiIS lcadership trial at St. Paul
Minnesota. Inasmuch as appeals may be lengthy, this
matter is being placed in a pending-inactive status
until conclusion of all appeals or until such time as
items of evidence can be released.

Contacts have been made with logical sources - -
1n South Dakota and Minneapolis in an attempt to ascertain
the identity of the person preparing the extortion note.
No information has been develoned to date by any source
familiar with the Americap Indian Movement or in a position
to supply such information of a positive nature.
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e UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -~
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copyte: 3 . ySA, SIOUX FALLS, somm DAKOTA
1 - USA, MINNEAPOLYS, MINNESOTA

bé

Report of: " : Office: MYNNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA ,-c
Date: "NOVEIBER 18, 1974
Field Office File # 9-~1842¢ o Bureaufile #: 957729

. Title: UNXNOWN SUBJECT;.

DENNIS JAMES BAYKS - VICTIM;
WILLIAM M, KUNTZLER - VICTIM'
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM

Chatacter:  EXTORT ION

Sypopsis:  On September 16, 1974, U, S, District Judge FREDERICK Je
NICHOL dismissed ail charges against DENNIS JAMES BANKS and
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS concerning their involvement at the
Wounded Xnee takeover, All evidence in the custody of U, S.
District Court was returned to Clerk of Court's Office, Sioux
Falls, South Dakota, pending appeals, During September,
Octob“r and November, members of U, S. Attorney's Office,
Sioux Falls, South Dakota, have advised that no disposition
has been made of any ev1dence in the MEANS or BANKS

case, A formal motion for appeal was filed by the Government
concerning dismissal of charges,

(p%)

s

DETAILS:

On September 16, 1974, at St, Paul, Hinnesota,
Federal District Judge FREDERICK J. NICHOL accepted ar mot1on
of dismissal from the defendants and dismissed ail remaining
charges against DENNIS JAMES BANKS and RUSSELL, CHARLES MEANS,

On October 1, 1974 I Assigtant U, S,
Attorney, Sioux Falls, South > at-all evidence
including a petition entitled "Resolution of Citizens of
the District of South Dakota", dated March 3 and March 4, 1973,

were still in the custody of the Clexrk of Court at Sloux
Falls, South Dakota.

i This document contains neither reccommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents
" are not to be dxsmbutcd outside your azency. .
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On November 6, 1974, Departmental Attorney b6

advised that the U. S. Department of Justice was " b7C,

definitely filing an appeal with the Eighth Circuit Court of
Appeals, St, Louis, Missouri, concerning Judge NICHOL's dis-
missal order of Septembexr 16, 1974, '

On NMavenmber 13, 1974, Assistant U. S, Attorney

was contacted and advised that as yet no

decision has been made in relation to evidence being held_ in
connection with the Wounded Knee leadership trial of DENNIS
JAHES BANKS and RUSSELL CHARLES MBANS; however, no disposition
of the evidence would probably be made until the conclusion

of the Government's appeal.
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REPORTING OFFICE OEFICE OF ORIGIN ODATE . INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD ) \
MINNEAPOLIS . MINNEAPOLIS 5/23 /75 12/10/74 ~ 5/23/75
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b7C
Minneapolis report of SA 11/18/74.
Lo C -
ADHMINISTRATIVE ﬂ . .

.

' A copy of this report is being provided to USA Sioux
Falls, South Dakota, inasmuch as they have responsibility for Wounded
Knee related cases,

f Four copies of this report are being provided tothe
Bureau due to the Wounded Knee involvement and the Bureaw's interest

in Wounded Knee related matters, :

All prior Minneapolis reports are being referenced in
the first paragraph of the details at the specific equest and fhe
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gdministrative assistance of the United States Attorneys.

The. length of time since the lzst Minneapolis
report is lengthy, however, contact has been maintained

with the United States Attorneys in Minneapolis and Sioux
Falls,

g
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s UNlTE@STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUéﬂQ:E
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 -'USA, Minneapolis, Minnesota

Copy to: 1 - USA, Sioux ¥Falls, South Dakota

Report of; | ' Office: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

Date: N

Field Office File #: 9-1842 N Bureav File #:  9=57729

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJELCT;
DENNIS JAMES BANKS - VICTIM; : b
WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER ~ VICTIM; e
RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS - VICTIM

Character: ' EXTORTION

Synopsis: on 5/23/75, AUSA JR., Minneapolis,

Minnesota, declined prosecution of this matter,
- C -
DETAILS:

Reference is made to Minneapolis report o SA| !
dated August 14, 1974, and Minneapolls report of SA r__
- dated November 18 1974 -

Oon May 23, 1975, SA | Minpeavolis Divi ion, and
Assistant United Staues Attorney (AUSA) JR,,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, discussed the proSECUIive MErit or the 2
entitled case, During this. conversation, SA advised Mr,

as follows:

On May 17, 1974, while in United States District Court,
St. Paul, Hinnesota, during the Wounded Knee leadership trial of
DENNIS JAHES BANKS and RUSSELL CHARLES MEANS, Attorney WILLIAM M,
KUNSTLER announced in court that he had just received a letter which
threatened his life, Investigation determined that this letter was
postmarked from Siocux Falls on April 26, 1974, Mr, KUNSTLER and other
defendants threatened in this letter Were uncooperative with the FBI's
investigation, Extensive investigation by the FBI has failed to .
develop any latent fingerprints of value on the extortion letter and
no logical suspects have been developed.

' It was also pointed out to Mr, that on the morning
of May 17, 1974, when Mr, KUNSTLER first announced..this threat,
defendant MDANS had falled to appear in court Zor the opening session

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It i xs the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 1( and its comenls
arc not to be distributed outside your agency. -

U, S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ;1970 O ~ 406:840
s



«
- « e
. . . '
£ A

»

Mp 9-1842

- and it was apparent that this may possibly have been a
delaying tactic on the part of Mr, KUNSTLER,

After Being advised of the above information,

Mr, declined prosecution in the above matter due b6
to the lack of logical suspects and the fact that a period b7cC
of approximately three weeks had transpired from the date

the letter was mailed until it was reported to the FBI '

by the victim,
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